
 

 

Agenda - Climate Change, Environment, and 

Infrastructure Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid: Committee room 4 Tŷ Hywel 

and video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 26 May 2022 

Meeting time: 10.30

For further information contact: 

Marc Wyn Jones 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddClimate@senedd.wales
------ 

Private pre-meeting (10.30-10.45)  

 

Private briefing - Bus and rail transport in Wales: public engagement 

findings  

 

Public meeting  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions, and declarations of 

interest 

(10.45)   

 

2 Bus and rail transport in Wales - evidence session 1 

(10.45-11.50) (Pages 1 - 71)  

Mark Barry, Professor of Practice in Connectivity - School of Geography and 

Planning, Cardiff University  

Professor Graham Parkhurst, Director, Centre for Transport and Society - 

University of the West of England 

Attached Documents:  

Research brief - Inquiry into the future of bus and rail services 

Paper - Bus and rail engagement findings 

Paper - Stakeholder event on bus and rail services 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

Paper -  Mark Barry, Professor of Practice in Connectivity 

Paper - Professor Graham Parkhurst 

 

Lunch break (11.50-12.20)  

 

Private pre-meeting (12.20-12.25)  

 

3 Bus and rail transport in Wales - evidence session 2 

(12.25-13.30) (Pages 72 - 81)  

Silviya Barrett, Director of Policy and Research - Campaign for Better 

Transport 

David Beer, Senior Manager Wales - Transport Focus Wales  

Joe Rossiter, Policy & External Affairs Manager - Sustrans Cymru, 

representing Transform Cymru  

Attached Documents:  

Paper - Campaign for Better Transport 

Paper - Transport Focus Wales 

Paper - Transform Cymru 

 

Break (13.30-13.40)  

 

4 Bus and rail transport in Wales - evidence session 3 

(13.40-14.45) (Pages 82 - 92)  

Bev Fowles, Vice Chairperson - Coach and Bus Association Cymru (CaBAC)   

Gemma Lelliott, Director for Wales - Community Transport Association (CTA) 

Jane Reakes-Davies, Chair - Confederation of Passenger Transport Cymru 

(CPT) 

Josh Miles, Director – Confederation of Passenger Transport Cymru (CPT) 



 

 

Attached Documents:  

Paper - Community Transport Association (CTA) 

Paper - Confederation of Passenger Transport Cymru (CPT) 

 

5 Papers to note 

(14.45)   

 

5.1 Bus and rail transport in Wales 

 (Pages 93 - 112)  

Attached Documents:  

Paper - Tim Peppin - Welsh Local Government Association (WLGA) - officer 

response 

Paper - Professor Kiron Chatterjee 

5.2 Water quality and sewage discharges: storm overflows 

 (Pages 113 - 122)  

Attached Documents:  

Welsh Government response to the Committee's report on storm overflows in 

Wales 

5.3 Scrutiny of Natural Resources Wales 

 (Pages 123 - 124)  

Attached Documents:  

Welsh Government response to the Committee's annual report on Natural 

Resources Wales 

5.4 Single use plastics 

 (Pages 125 - 127)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair to the Minister for Climate Change in relation to the 

exclusion to the UK Internal Market Act for single use plastics 

5.5 Common frameworks 

 (Pages 128 - 134)  



 

 

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Convener, Net Zero, Energy and Transport Committee, The 

Scottish Parliament to the Chair in relation to environmental provisional 

common frameworks 

Response from the Chair to the Convener, Net Zero, Energy and Transport 

Committee, The Scottish Parliament 

Letter from the Chair to the Minister for Climate Change in relation to the 

Committee’s report on provisional common frameworks for air quality, and 

for chemicals and pesticides 

Letter from the Chair to the Chair, Common Frameworks Scrutiny Committee, 

House of Lords in relation to the Committee’s report on provisional common 

frameworks for air quality, and for chemicals and pesticides 

Letter from the Chair to the Interim Chair, Environment, Food and Rural 

Affairs Committee, House of Commons in relation to the Committee’s report 

on provisional common frameworks for air quality, and for chemicals and 

pesticides 

5.6 Energy price crisis 

 (Pages 135 - 136)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair to the Minister for Climate Change in relation to the 

energy price crisis 

5.7 Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement (IMG) for Housing, Local Government 

and Communities 

 (Page 137)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local Government to the Chair in 

relation to the Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement (IMG) for Housing, 

Local Government and Communities meeting on 24 May 

5.8 Decarbonisation of housing - additional written evidence from stakeholders 

following the Committee's meeting on 28 April 

 (Pages 138 - 169)  



 

 

Attached Documents:  

Additional written evidence from Christopher Jofeh 

Additional written evidence from Dr Ed Green, Welsh School of Architecture 

Additional written evidence from Pobl Group 

Additional written evidence from Linc Cymru 

Additional written evidence from ClwydAlyn 

Additional written evidence from Community Housing Cymru 

5.9 Marine environment management: debate on Committee's report 

 (Pages 170 - 182)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from RSPB Cymru in relation to the plenary debate on the Committee's 

report on the Welsh Government's marine policies 

Paper from Marine Conservation Society in relation to the plenary debate on 

the Committee's report on the Welsh Government's marine policies 

5.10 The Queen's speech 2022 - proposed legislation 

 (Pages 183 - 184)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution to the 

Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee in relation to the 

UK Government’s proposed legislation outlined in the Queen’s speech 2022 

 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) and (ix) to resolve to 

exclude the public from the remainder of today's meeting 

(14.45)   

 

Private meeting (14.45-15.00)  

 



 

 

7 Bus and rail transport in Wales - consideration of evidence heard 

under items 2,3 and 4 

   

8 Consideration of the Committee's forward work programme 

 (Pages 185 - 190)  

Attached Documents:  

Paper - Forward work programme 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Welsh Parliament  

Climate Change, Economy, and Infrastructure Committee 

 

 

Bus and rail transport in 
Wales.  
Engagement findings report 
 

May 2022 

 

 

 

  

Pack Page 20



Bus and rail in Wales 

2 

Contents 

1. Background ............................................................................................ 4 

Participants ............................................................................................................................................................................4 

Engagement .........................................................................................................................................................................4 

2. The impact of the Covid-19 pandemic on public transport .... 5 

Public messaging ............................................................................................................................................................. 5 

Safety concerns .................................................................................................................................................................. 6 

Service disruption ............................................................................................................................................................. 6 

Change in passenger needs .................................................................................................................................... 8 

3. The real and perceived barriers to using Welsh bus and rail 
services. .........
[...]
t some people will continue to need to use 

a car e.g. for health or mobility reasons. They will need access to facilities such as parking 

spaces. 

Staffing 

36. Several contributors talked about rail and bus staff and complimented the service 

provided. Staff were described as a valuable resource, and their feedback about the services 

should be listened to and valued. The significant role that staff play in ensuring the safety of 

passengers was emphasised, including being a reassuring face for passengers in need.  

37. Passenger safety was an issue raised by many, particularly for women on buses and trains. 

They referred to buses and trains being full on days when large-scale sporting events take 

place.  

38. There was concern about the need to ensure that problems with recruitment are 

addressed, particularly the need to bring younger bus drivers into the industry. It was suggested 

that bus driver qualifications could be offered through local colleges and should include 

customer service training alongside driver training. 

 

Pack Page 50



Pwyllgor Newid Hinsawdd, yr Amgylchedd a Seilwaith /  

Climate Change, Environment and Infrastructure Committee 

Teithio ar fysiau a’r rheilffordd yng Nghymru / Bus and rail transport in Wales 

BRT05 

Ymateb gan Mark Barry, Athro Ymarfer Cysylltedd - Ysgol Daearyddiaeth a 
Chynllunio, Prifysgol Caerdydd/ 

Evidence from Mark Barry, Professor of Practice in Connectivity - School of 
Geography and Planning, Cardiff University

Pack Page 51



Submission to Senedd Climate Change, Environment & 
Infrastructure Committee – this is an update of my Sep 2021 submission 

May 15th, 2022, DRAFT 1.0  
Mark Barry, Professor of Practice in Connectivity at Cardiff University’s School of Geography & Planning   

M Barry Submission to  Senedd Climate Chng Environ  and  Infr Committe May 2022 DRAFT.docx Page 1 16/05/2022 

To note: the views and opinions expressed in this paper are those of Mark Barry and no other per
[...]
ittee - Written Evidence (parliament.uk) 
xxvii  Barry M & Metro Consortium (2013), A Cardiff City Region Metro: transform | regenerate | connect, Institute of 

Welsh Affairs. 

 

Mark Barry is Professor of Practice in Connectivity at Cardiff University’s 
School of Geography and Planning. Mark also has his own consulting 
business M&G Barry Consulting. He led South Wales Metro Development for 
Welsh Government from December 2013 to January 2016 following the 
publication of his Metro Impact Study in 2013. He also acts (since April 2020) 
as a part time Strategic Advisor to Transport for Wales. 

Pack Page 63



Submission to Senedd Climate Change, Environment & 
Infrastructure Committee – this is an update of my Sep 2021 submission 

May 15th, 2022, DRAFT 1.0  
Mark Barry, Professor of Practice in Connectivity at Cardiff University’s School of Geography & Planning   

M Barry Submission to  Senedd Climate Chng Environ  and  Infr Committe May 2022 DRAFT.docx Page 13 16/05/2022 

 

xxviii  Barry M & Metro Consortium (2013), Metro Impact Study, Welsh Government.  
South Wales Metro: impact study | GOV.WALES  

xxix  The Rail Network in Wales (gov.wales) 
xxx  Article (senedd.wales) 
xxxi  Mainline railway enhancement requirements | GOV.WALES 
xxxii  Historical investment in rail infrastructure enhancements [HTML] | GOV.WALES 
xxxiii  Cardiff Transport White Paper – Mark Barry (swalesmetroprof.blog) 
xxxiv  A Public Transport Grid for the M4 Corridor… – Mark Barry (swalesmetroprof.blog) 
xxxv  https://committees.parliament.uk/writtenevidence/19482/html/  

https://committees.parliament.uk/writtenevidence/22844/html/  
https://committees.parliament.uk/writtenevidence/22844/html/  

xxxvi  South Wales Metro & Devolution – Mark Barry (swalesmetroprof.blog) 
xxxvii  Wales’ Metros – Update Feb 2022 – Mark Barry (swalesmetroprof.blog) 

Pack Page 64



1 

Evidence to the Welsh Parliament Climate Change, Environment and 
Infrastructure Committee Session on 26 May 2022 on Bus and Rail Transport 

in Wales 
Prof. Graham Parkhurst 

Professor of Sustainable Mobility, Centre for Transport & Society, University of the West of England 
Bristol 

The Future Priorities for Public Transport in the Changing Context of Mobility Demands Following 
the COVID-19 Lockdowns 

The present evidence note emphasises that, in considering the context for post-COVID recovery and 
policy priorities for bus and rail in Wales, it is important to consider the changing socioeconomic 
context of demand for public transport and the extent to which the current situation is part of a set 
of trends that will variously continue, stabilise or reverse. The final Section 5 provides a summary of 
some of the key policy priorities. 

1. Importance of the Changes in Public Transport Policies

The national bus and rail strategies of March and May 2021 respectively have their origins in pre-
pandemic debates that go back decades. The two transport modes have been regulated rather 
differently, and have been given different political priorities: rail has typically provided for one-third 
of public transport trips, but received billions of pounds in service support each year. Buses have 
provided for two-thirds of public transport trips, but received a fraction of the subsidy support given 
to rail. 

Strong views have been expressed ever sense bus deregulation in 1985 for greater public control. 
However, the industry has matured over the decades, and collaboration between public and private 
sectors enhanced, with informal and legally formal partnership arrangements possible. Public-
private collaboration received a further boost due to the particular needs and constraints of the 
COVID-19 pandemic. The key problem that the bus industry faced in delivering more sustainable 
mobility prior to the pandemic was that overall bus ridership had tended to fall over time, rather 
than increase. A number of factors are seen to explain this: 

• It is very difficult to operate bus s
[...]
aging the return of concessionary pass holders who

are likely to continue to have concerns around their safety. Ministers could

demonstrate this by being seeing to use the bus themselves.

• Redouble efforts to communicate bus as a mode of transport. Transport for Wales has

an active campaign running called ‘the real social network’. It’s important that this

work is continued, and operators are involved to maximise its impact. As staff return

to offices a strong message encouraging the use of public transport to support the

commute will be important.

Pwyllgor Newid Hinsawdd, yr Amgylchedd a Seilwaith / 
Climate Change, Environment and Infrastructure Committee
Teithio ar fysiau a’r rheilffordd yng Nghymru / Bus and rail transport in Wales
BRT03
Ymateb gan Cydffederasiwn Cludwyr Teithwyr Cymru / 
Evidence from Confederation of Passenger Transport Cymru

Pack Page 89



The action required to achieve Welsh Government targets for modal shift and 

behaviour change 
Welsh Government has set ambitious modal shift targets that will be very difficult to achieve 

without concerted action. For bus in particular, there are two ways to make this happen; 

firstly, through measures to make the bus more attractive and second by reducing the 

attractiveness of cars.  

Bus services do not exist in a vacuum. Many of the reasons passenger numbers have 

declined since the 1950s relate to issues outside of the direct control of the bus network. 

Indeed, research by KPMG in Scotland suggests this accounts for 75% of the decline in 

passenger numbers historically.1  

For instance, rising car ownership has been perhaps the most substantial, along with 

significant increases in congestion which has made bus services more expensive to operate, 

slower to get to destinations and less reliable for passengers.  

We call this the bus industry’s ‘vicious circle’ and tackling it is going to be key to engendering 

modal shift and achieving Welsh Government’s ambitious targets.  

[...]
re will 
take time to proceed through the UK Parliament.  

27. The full implications of the changes still need to be worked through. It is worth 
noting though, that for local authorities in Wales the running and operation of the 
railway also has important links to their management of the highway network (e.g. 
level crossings and bridges) and council-owned land adjacent to the railway.  
Rail-related investments are now being funded as part of economic ‘deals’ by UK 
Government and, potentially, via the Shared Prosperity Fund and Levelling Up 
Fund. Further funding could be made available linked to the Union Connectivity 
review.  Supporting infrastructure, to assist and enhance the rail network, could 
include freight terminals, railway stations, active travel connections. 

Pack Page 101



 
 

9 
 

WLGA Evidence on Bus and Rail in Wales 

9th May 2022 

28. The Plan for Rail must therefore be seen as part of the wider UK Government 
drive for Union Connectivity and cross-border investment, facilitated by the 
Internal Market Act. Given the measures being taken to improve bus-rail 
integration as part of Welsh Government’s Bus White Paper it will be vitally 
important that the Plan for Rail works in complementary ways. Strong links will 
need to be forged between GBR and all of the bodies working on bus 
improvements in Wales, from Welsh Government to Transport for Wales, to local 
authorities and the bus operators themselves. 

 

 

 
 

 

 
 

           For further information please contact: 
 
Tim Peppin 
tim.peppin@wlga.gov.uk  

Pack Page 102

mailto:tim.peppin@wlga.gov.uk


1 

Kiron Chatterjee (Professor of Travel Behaviour),  

Centre for Transport & Society, University of the West of England (UWE Bristol) 

Ensuring Public Transport Supports the Needs of all Sections of the 

Population 

Summary of Evidence 

This submission responds to the call for evidence on priorities for post covid recovery for Welsh bus 

and rail with particular attention
[...]
ble. We must see 

action from the Welsh Government in its leadership role, to ensure that the number 

and volume of discharges is reduced as a matter of urgency. The Minister should 

report back to the Committee 6 months after the publication of this report setting out 

the actions she has taken with partners to address this issue. 

Response: Accept  

There has been much media coverage recently about water quality and sewage 

discharges into waterways. There is a widespread perception this is the main cause 

of poor water quality. The evidence however, shows that numerous factors 

contribute to poor water quality (agricultural pollution, private drainage 

misconnections, septic tanks, among others). 

This is why tackling overflows is one of the key components of a wider, holistic 

approach Welsh Government is taking to improve water quality. We are working 

closely with delivery partners, regulators and the relevant sectors to identify and 

implement sustainable solutions which not only deliver on desired water quality 

Pack Page 116

https://gov.wales/sites/default/files/publications/2022-03/guiding-principles-for-drainage-and-wastewater-management-plans_0.pdf


4 

improvement outcomes but also support climate change adaptation, improved 

biodiversity and deliver against our net zero target.  

To progress evidence-based catchment solutions, better information is required 

about discharge quality from overflows and the impact on the receiving water quality. 

Improved effluent monitoring at targeted sites, together with event duration 

monitoring already in place, will enhance evidence available and enable effective 

targeting and prioritisation of action. Current and future overflow monitoring must 

also work in parallel with monitoring programmes for pollution sources from 

agriculture, diffuse and other sectors. 

My officials are working with the regulators, water companies, Afonydd Cymru and 

Consumer Council for Water (CCW) through the 
[...]
al Common Frameworks for Air Quality, and Chemicals and Pesticides 

Thank you for your letter, dated 5 April 2022, in relation to the provisional Common Frameworks for 

Air Quality, and Chemicals and Pesticides. 

I am pleased to attach a copy of the Committee’s report, Common Frameworks - Report 1: Provisional 

Common Frameworks for Air Quality, and Chemicals and Pesticides, which has been laid before the 

Senedd today. 

I hope you will be able to accept our recommendations and pursue the necessary changes with your 

counterparts in the other UK governments before finalising the Frameworks. 

I look forward to receiving a response from you in due course. 

I am copying this letter to Huw Irranca-Davies MS, Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution 

Committee. 

Regards, 

 
Llyr Gruffydd MS,  

Chair, Climate Change, Environment and Infrastructure Committee 

 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg | We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

Pwyllgor Newid Hinsawdd,  
yr Amgylchedd a Seilwaith 

— 

Climate Change, Environment,  
and Infrastructure Committee 

Senedd Cymru 

Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 
SeneddHinsawdd@senedd.cymru 

senedd.cymru/SeneddHinsawdd 

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddClimate@senedd.wales 

senedd.wales/SeneddClimate 

0300 200 6565 Julie James MS 

Minister for Climate Change 

Pack Page 132

mailto:SeneddHinsawdd@senedd.cymru
mailto:SeneddClimate@senedd.wales


 

 

 

 

 

19 May 2022 

Dear Baroness Andrews, 

I am writing to share with you Senedd Cymru’s Climate Change, Environment and Infrastructure 
Committee report on the provisional Common Frameworks for Air Quality, and for Chemicals and 
Pesticides. 

The report includes several recommendations for amendments to the Frameworks, which may be of 
interest to you in the context of your ongoing scrutiny of matters relating to Common Frameworks.   

If you require any further information, or would like t
[...]
 households through the current energy-price crisis.  

I should be grateful if you could response to the above as soon as possible, and by 24 May at the 
latest. 

Yours sincerely, 

 

Llyr Gruffydd MS,  
Chair, Climate Change, Environment, and Infrastructure Committee 
 

 

Pack Page 136



Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre: 
0300 0604400 

Correspondence.Rebecca.Evans@gov.wales 
Gohebiaeth.Rebecca.Evans@llyw.cymru 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

12 May 2022 

Rebecca Evans AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Cyllid a Llywodraeth Leol  
Minister for Finance and Local Government

Ein cyf/Our ref:  RE/697/2022 

Llyr Gruffydd MS 
Chair  
Climate Change, Environment and Infrastructure 
Senedd Cymru  

SeneddClimate@senedd.wales 

Dear Llyr, 

Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement: Inter-ministerial Group (IMG) for Housing, 
Local Government and Communities  

I am writing in accordance with the inter-institutional relations agreement to notify you of the 
first meeting of the Inter-Ministerial Group (IMG) for Housing, Local Government and 
Communities, which will take place on the 24 May.  

The IMG will be chaired by the Secretary of State for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities. 
The Minister for Climate Change and I will represent the Welsh Government at the meeting.  

In this virtual meeting we will discuss the IMG’s ways of working and Building Safety. 

I will provide an update after the meeting. 

Yours sincerely, 

Rebecca Evans AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Cyllid a Llywodraeth Leol  
Minister for Finance and Local Government 

Pack Page 137

Agenda Item 5.7

mailto:Correspondence.Rebecca.E
[...]
ed to the 
Welsh Government by NRW in 2017 as part of the Assessing Welsh 
Fisheries Activities Project (AWFA). Since then, the absence of a 
consultation on resulting measures has been the subject of 
recommendations by former Senedd Committees, urging progress.   
Wales Environment Link have also written to the Welsh Government 
regarding this many times. WEL received a response in 2018 which stated 
that additional resources had been acquired to accelerate this work. 
Stakeholders were also informed during the Welsh Marine Fisheries 
Advisory Group (WMFAG) that a consultation on a towed gear order had 
been drafted in 2018. Yet, a consultation is still outstanding.   
  
There is a long history of the Senedd seeking progress from the Welsh 
Government on this matter. For example, the Welsh Government were 
urged by Members for a timetable in 2017 and again in 2020. In 
November 2019, the CCERA Committee recommended that a 
consultation should be brought forward on management options for 
high-risk activities by January 2021 at the latest. The response was that 
the assessment would be completed “as quickly as practically possible” 
but said a consultation was expected in early 2020. Since then, Members 
of the Senedd have sought updates on the proposed timetable for a 
consultation. A written answer to Janet Finch-Saunders MS from March 
2021 is very similar to that which the Committee has received to this 
report in April 2022: “….Officials are exploring potential measures which 
could be introduced to prevent these bottom-trawled gears from causing 
damage to protected features, including limiting the use of such gear in 
specific areas. These measures will be evidence based, proportionate and 
subject to a 12 week public consultation, although at present I cannot 
confirm when this will take place.”  
  
  

P
ack P

age 178

https://record.senedd.wales/WrittenQuestion/75360
https://record.assembly.wales/WrittenQuestion/80970
https://record.assembly.wales/Writ
[...]
ent is Restricted

Pack Page 185

Agenda Item 8By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Bus and rail transport in Wales - evidence session 1
	Paper - Bus and rail engagement findings
	Paper - Stakeholder event on bus and rail services
	Paper -  Mark Barry, Professor of Practice in Connectivity
	Paper - Professor Graham Parkhurst

	3 Bus and rail transport in Wales - evidence session 2
	Paper - Transport Focus Wales
	Paper - Transform Cymru

	4 Bus and rail transport in Wales - evidence session 3
	Paper - Confederation of Passenger Transport Cymru (CPT)

	5.1 Bus and rail transport in Wales
	TimPeppin_cover_sheet.pdf
	BRT_06_Tim_Peppin_WLGA.pdf
	Paper - Professor Kiron Chatterjee

	5.2 Water quality and sewage discharges: storm overflows
	Response to CCEI on Storm Overflows - MCC cover letter to Chair - E.pdf
	MA-JJ-1491-22 -Written Response CCEI Committee on Storm Overflows FINAL E.pdf

	5.3 Scrutiny of Natural Resources Wales
	5.4 Single use plastics
	5.5 Common frameworks
	Response from the Chair to the Convener, Net Zero, Energy and Transport Committee, The Scottish Parliament
	Letter from the Chair to the Minister for Climate Change in relation to the Committee’s report on provisional common frameworks for air quality, and for chemicals and pesticides
	Letter from the Chair to the Chair, Common Frameworks Scrutiny Committee, House of Lords in relation to the Committee’s report on provisional common frameworks for air quality, and for chemicals and pesticides
	Letter from the Chair to the Interim Chair, Environment, Food and Rural Affairs Committee, House of Commons in relation to the Committee’s report on provisional common frameworks for air quality, and for chemicals and pesticides

	5.6 Energy price crisis
	5.7 Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement (IMG) for Housing, Local Government and Communities
	5.8 Decarbonisation of housing - additional written evidence from stakeholders following the Committee's meeting on 28 April
	DH02_A_Christopher Jofeh_with_attachments.pdf
	Response to committee.pdf
	Approach to owner occupiers.pdf
	Homeowner mortgage example.pdf
	Small builder example.pdf
	LSBU RETROFIT SKILLS - DEFINITIVE LIST V2.pdf

	Jofeh2_further info_PACE_health_reports.pdf
	Additional written evidence from Dr Ed Green, Welsh School of Architecture
	Additional written evidence from Pobl Group
	Additional written evidence from Linc Cymru
	Additional written evidence from ClwydAlyn
	Additional written evidence from Community Housing Cymru

	5.9 Marine environment management: debate on Committee's report
	Paper from Marine Conservation Society in relation to the plenary debate on the Committee's report on the Welsh Government's marine policies

	5.10 The Queen's speech 2022 - proposed legislation
	8 Consideration of the Committee's forward work programme





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Climate Change, Environment, and 

Infrastructure Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid: Committee room 4 Tŷ Hywel and 

Video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Thursday, 26 May 2022 

Meeting time: 10.30 - 15.10

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/12820 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Llyr Gruffydd MS (Chair) 

Janet Finch-Saunders MS 

Huw Irranca-Davies MS 

Delyth Jewell MS 

Jenny Rathbone MS 

Joyce Watson MS 

Witnesses: 

Silviya Barrett, Campaign for Better Transport 

Mark Barry, School of Geography and Planning, Cardiff 

University 

David Beer, Transport Focus 

Bev Fowles, Coach and Bus Association Cymru 

Gemma Lelliott, Community Transport Association 

Josh Miles, Confederation of Passenger Transport Cymru 

Professor Graham Parkhurst, Department of Geography and 

Environmental Management 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

Jane Reakes-Davies, Confederation of Passenger Transport 

Joe Rossiter, Transform Cymru 

Committee Staff: 

Marc Wyn Jones (Clerk) 

Elizabeth Wilkinson (Second Clerk) 

Andrea Storer (Deputy Clerk) 

Andrew Minnis (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions, and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting. 

2 Bus and rail transport in Wales - evidence session 1  

2.1 The Committee heard evidence from Mark Barry, Professor of Practice in 

Connectivity, School of Geography and Planning, Cardiff University; and Professor 

Graham Parkhurst, Director, Centre for Transport and Society, University of the West of 

England. 

3 Bus and rail transport in Wales - evidence session 2  

3.1 The Committee heard evidence from representatives of Campaign for Better 

Transport; Transport Focus Wales, and Transform Cymru. 

4 Bus and rail transport in Wales - evidence session 3  

4.1 The Committee heard evidence from representatives of the Coach and Bus 

Association Cymru (CaBAC); Community Transport Association (CTA), and the 

Confederation of Passenger Transport Cymru (CPT). 

5 Papers to note  

5.1 The papers were noted. 



 

 

5.1 Bus and rail transport in Wales  

5.2 Water quality and sewage discharges: storm overflows  

5.3 Scrutiny of Natural Resources Wales  

5.4 Single use plastics  

5.5 Common frameworks  

5.6 Energy price crisis  

5.7 Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement (IMG) for Housing, Local Government and 

Communities  

5.8 Decarbonisation of housing - additional written evidence from stakeholders 

following the Committee's meeting on 28 April  

5.9 Marine environment management: debate on Committee's report  

5.10 The Queen's speech 2022 - proposed legislation  

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) and (ix) to resolve to exclude 

the public from the remainder of today's meeting  

6.1 The motion was agreed. 

7 Bus and rail transport in Wales - consideration of evidence heard 

under items 2,3 and 4  

7.1 Members considered the evidence heard during evidence sessions 2, 3 and 4. 

8 Consideration of the Committee's forward work programme  

8.1 The Committee discussed and agreed its Forward Work Programme. 


